
  

 
 

Scan the code above or visit 
www.nwleics.gov.uk/meetings for a full copy of the 

agenda. 
 

  

Meeting AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 
Time/Day/Date 6.30 pm on Wednesday, 26 April 2023 
 
Location Boardroom, Council Offices, Coalville 
 
Officer to contact Democratic Services (01530 454512) 
 

 
AGENDA 

 
Item  Pages 

 
1.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
 

2.  DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 

 

 Under the Code of Conduct members are reminded that in declaring interests 
you should make clear the nature of that interest and whether it is a disclosable 
pecuniary interest, registerable interest or other interest. 
 

 

3.  MINUTES  
 

 

 To confirm and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 15 March 2023. 
 

3 - 6 

4.  AUDIT COMPLETION REPORT - FOLLOW UP LETTER  
 

 

 Report of the Interim Head of Finance 
 

7 - 14 

5.  ANNUAL AUDITORS REPORT 2020/21  
 

 

 Report of the Interim Head of Finance 
 

15 - 42 

6.  EXTERNAL AUDIT STRATEGY MEMORANDUM 2021-22  
 

 

 Report of the Interim Head of Finance 
 

43 - 74 

7.  ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND MATERIALITY 2022/23  
 

 

 Report of the Interim Head of Finance 
 

75 - 92 

8.  TREASURY MANAGEMENT STEWARDSHIP REPORT 2022/23  
 

 

 Report of the Finance Team Manager 
 
 

93 - 110 

http://www.nwleics.gov.uk/meetings


 

 

9.  INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT  
 

 

 Report of the Audit Manager 
 

111 - 120 

10.  CIPFA POSITION STATEMENT  
 

 

 Report of the Audit Manager 
 

121 - 130 

11.  ANNUAL AUDIT PLAN  
 

 

 Report of the Audit Manager 
 

131 - 138 

12.  CORPORATE RISK UPDATE  
 

 

 Report of the Strategic Director 
 

139 - 148 

13.  DRAFT MEMBER CONDUCT ANNUAL REPORT  
 

 

 Report of the Head of Legal and Commercial Services 
 

149 - 158 

14.  STANDARDS AND ETHICS REPORT - QUARTER 4  
 

 

 Report of the Head of Legal and Commercial Services 
 

159 - 170 

 
Circulation:  
 
Councillor S Gillard (Chairman) 
Councillor N Smith (Deputy Chairman) 
Councillor E G C Allman 
Councillor C C Benfield 
Councillor J Clarke 
Councillor M D Hay 
Councillor R L Morris 
Councillor V Richichi 
Councillor S Sheahan 
Councillor M B Wyatt 



62 
 

Chairman’s initials 

MINUTES of a meeting of the AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE held in the Board 
Room, Council Offices, Coalville on WEDNESDAY, 15 MARCH 2023  
 
Present:  Councillor S Gillard (Chairman) 
 
Councillors N Smith, E G C Allman, J Clarke, R L Morris, V Richichi and S Sheahan  
 
In Attendance: Councillors    
 
Officers:  Ms K Beavis, Mrs A Crouch, Mr G Hammons, Mrs R Wallace and Miss E Warhurst 
 
External Audit: Mrs L Parsons and Mr M Surridge 
 

79. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors C Benfield and M Hay. 
 

80. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

81. MINUTES 
 
Consideration was given to the minutes of the meeting held on 25 January 2023. 
 
It was moved by Councillor R Morris, seconded by Councillor E Allman and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 25 January 2023 be approved and signed by the 
Chair as a correct record. 
 

82. COMMITTEE WORK PLAN 
 
Consideration was given to the committee work plan. 
 
No comments were received. 
 
By affirmation of the meeting it was 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The committee work plan be noted. 
 

83. 2020/21 AUDIT COMPLETION REPORT 
 
The Interim Head of Finance introduced the item and handed over to the External Auditor 
to present the report.  Members were directed to the Executive Summary, and it was 
confirmed that although there were a few ‘snagging issues’ to complete, an unqualified 
opinion of the financial statements was to be issued.  To clarify, this meant that the 
financial statements were true and fair. 
 
The External Auditor informed Members that the delay in issuing the opinion was 
multifaceted and would be investigated. It was anticipated that a conclusion as to the 
reasons would be available in the coming months.  The importance of getting up to date 
with all previous year’s financial statements was now a priority but he was confident this 

3

Agenda Item 3.



63 
 

Chairman’s initials 

would be possible due to the ongoing support from officers.  The External Auditor thanked 
officers for the level of support to date. 
 
Concerns were raised from Members at the lengthy delay and reassurances were sought 
that it would not be repeated in the future.  The External Auditor reiterated that there were 
several underlying causes and although assurances couldn’t be made in relation to delays 
in the future, Members were reassured that, the work undertaken to date, had put the 
council in a much better position for future years accounts.  The Interim Head of Finance 
reminded Members that it was an early review that identified issues within the accounts 
and much work had been undertaken to resolve them.  He added that there was a plan in 
place to catch up with previous financial years. 
 
A Member asked if the delay would result in an increase in costs and if so, what the 
increase would be.  The External Auditor confirmed that there would be an increase in 
costs, but it was impossible to say what they would be at this point.  It was noted that this 
detail would be included on completion and form part of the annual report to the 
committee. 
 
In response to a question about the impact of the Covid Pandemic on the Council’s 
finances, the External Auditor explained that any concerns would be flagged as part of the 
audit of the 2021/22 and 2022/23 accounts, but he did not have any concerns regarding 
the financial stability of the authority.  The Interim Head of Finance commented that the 
Government provided lots of financial support during the Covid Pandemic and there could 
be some ongoing service provision which might have a more long-term impact.  It was 
noted that where known, the impact had been factored into budgets, but we were yet to 
see any long-term impact. 
 
It was moved by Councillor S Gillard, seconded by Councillor J Clarke and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
1. The External Auditor’s Audit Completion Report as set out in appendix A be noted. 

 
2. The Management Representation Letter attached at appendix B be approved. 
 
 

84. ANNUAL STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2020/21 
 
The Interim Head of Finance presented the report and referred Members to the briefing 
held the previous week at which the content of the accounts was explained, as well as the 
process for approving and issuing the accounts.  The reasons for delay in approving the 
2020/21 accounts were highlighted at sections 2.0 and 3.0 of the report, along with the 
core statements at page 31 of the Statement of Accounts as detailed within the additional 
papers. 
 
At the request of a Member, the Finance Team Manager agreed to provide the total cost 
of the revised valuation of property, plant and equipment outside of the meeting. 
 
A general discussion followed during which several questions of clarity were raised and 
responded to. 
 
It was moved by Councillor J Clarke, seconded by Councillor V Richichi and  
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
1. The Annual Statement of Accounts 2020/21 be approved. 

 

4



64 
 

Chairman’s initials 

2. The Chair of the Audit and Governance Committee be authorised to sign the 
Statement of Accounts 2020/21. 

 
3. Authority be delegated to the Chair of the Audit and Governance Committee and the 

Section 151 Officer to approve any minor non-material amendments, as agreed with 
the External Auditors, to the Statement of Accounts 2020/21 on behalf of the 
Committee. 

 
The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm 
 
The Chairman closed the meeting at 7.07 pm 
 

 

5



This page is intentionally left blank



NORTH WEST LEICESTERSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE – WEDNESDAY, 26 
APRIL 2023 
 
 
 

Title of Report 
 

AUDIT COMPLETION REPORT - FOLLOW UP LETTER 
 

Presented by Glenn Hammons 
Interim Head of Finance and Section 151 Officer  

Background Papers 2020/21 Audit Completion 
Report – Audit and 
Governance Committee 15 
March 2023 

Public Report: Yes 
 
 

Purpose of Report To provide the committee with a follow up letter to the Audit 
Completion Report. 
 

Recommendations THAT THE COMMITTEE NOTE THE EXTERNAL 
AUDITOR’S AUDIT COMPLETION REPORT FOLLOW UP 
LETTER 
 

 
1.0 BACKGROUND 
 
1.1 The External Auditors (Mazars LLP) Audit Completion Report was presented to this 

committee on the 15 March 2023.  At the time of presenting the report, the audit of the 
2020/21 accounts was substantially complete but not finalised. 

 
1.2 Mazars have now issued a follow up letter to the Audit Completion Report (Appendix 

A). A representative of Mazars will be in attendance at the meeting to present the 
update letter to the committee. 

 
1.3 As detailed in Appendix A, a material error was identified during the conclusion of the 

audit.  As previously reported, the Council undertook a review of its property records 
and discovered that the size of one investment asset was materially incorrect in the 
asset register.  The asset (Cropston Drive) was previously recorded as 3.72 hectares 
in size, but the measurement exercise found it to be actually 7.42 hectares.  The 
revised statements presented to committee in March, correctly reflected this 
adjustment in the carrying values as at 31 March 2021, as this error could have been 
reasonably known in previously years, Mazars have requested the Council to restate 
the prior year financial statements.   

 
1.4 The Statement of Accounts are currently in the process of being finalised with the 

amendments requested and an extract of the changes will be issued prior to the 
committee meeting as an addendum report. 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

7

Agenda Item 4.

https://minutes-1.nwleics.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=125&MId=2485&Ver=4
https://minutes-1.nwleics.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=125&MId=2485&Ver=4


 

 

Policies and other considerations, as appropriate 

Coun
[...]
s.  

 

Mark Surridge, Key Audit Partner 

For and on behalf of Mazars LLP 

First floor, 

Two Chamberlain Square, 

Birmingham, 

B3 3AX 

 

 

14



NORTH WEST LEICESTERSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE – WEDNESDAY, 26 
APRIL 2023 
 
 
 

Title of Report 
 

ANNUAL AUDITORS REPORT 2020/21 
 

Presented by Glenn Hammons 
Interim Head of Finance and Section 151 Officer 

Background Papers 2020/21 Audit Completion 
Report – Audit and 
Governance Committee 15 
March 2023 

Public Report: Yes 
 
 

Purpose of Report To report the Annual Auditors Report for 2020/21 to the Audit 
and Governance Committee.  
 

Recommendations THAT THE AUDIT COMMITTEE COMMENTS AND NOTES 
ON THE ANNUAL AUDITORS REPORT 2020/21. 

 
1.0 BACKGROUND 
 
1.1 Our External Auditor, Mazars LLP, were responsible for the external audit of the 

Council’s financial statements and Value for Money arrangements for the 2019/20 
financial year.  

 
1.2  On 15 March 2023 reported their findings of the audit to the Committee in the Audit 

Completion Report.  At the time of the meeting, the audit had not concluded but the 
auditors anticipated issuing an unqualified opinion on the financial statements and 
concluding that the Council had proper arrangements in place to secure economy, 
efficiency and effectiveness in its use of resources. A Follow Up Letter report has been 
issued by the auditors and is a separate report on the same agenda. 

 
1.3  The Annual Auditors Report (Appendix A) provides a summary of the audit work 

undertaken for last year. A representative from Mazars will be in attendance at the 
meeting to present their report to the committee.  

 
 
1.4  The report details the fees for undertaking the annual audit for 2020/21 which is 

£38,902 and the total fee is now £76,782 as detailed in the table below. 
 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

15

Agenda Item 5.

https://minutes-1.nwleics.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=125&MId=2485&Ver=4
https://minutes-1.nwleics.gov.uk
[...]
erlain Square,
Birmingham
B3 3AX

Mark Surridge, Director – Public Services
Mark.Surridge@mazars.co.uk

42



NORTH WEST LEICESTERSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE – WEDNESDAY, 26 
APRIL 2023 
 
 
 

Title of Report 
 

EXTERNAL AUDIT STRATEGY MEMORANDUM 2021/22 
 

Presented by Glenn Hammons 
Interim Head of Finance and Section 151 Officer 

Background Papers None 
Public Report: Yes 
 
 

Purpose of Report To consider the External Audit Strategy Memorandum 
2021/22 
 

Recommendations THAT THE COMMITTEE NOTES THE AUDIT STRATEGY 
MEMORANDUM 2021/22 
 

 
1.0 BACKGROUND 
 
1.1 Mazars LLP were appointed to audit the accounts of the Council for five years, for the 

accounts from 2018/19 to 2022/23.  The appointment was made under regulation 13 of 
the Local Audit (Appointing Person) Regulations 2015 and was approved by the Public 
Sector Appointments Limited (PSAA Ltd) Board in December 2017. PSAA Ltd are a 
company incorporated by the Local Government Association to manage an opt-in 
scheme for public bodies in appointing auditors, setting scales of fees and ensuring 
effective management of contracts with audit firms for the delivery of external audit 
services. 

 
1.2 Mazars LLP have provided the Audit Strategy Memorandum for the forthcoming audit 

of the Council’s 2021/22 accounts, as attached at Appendix A. A representative from 
Mazars will be in attendance at the meeting to present their plan to the committee.  

 
1.3 The purpose of the document is to summarise the audit approach, highlight significant 

audit risks and areas of key judgements and provide details of the audit team. The 
Audit Strategy Memorandum focuses around three key objectives:  

 Audit Opinion – providing an opinion of the accounts, including the Annual 
Governance Statement and narrative report. 

 Going Concern – concluding of the appropriateness of the Section 151 use of 
going concern basis of accounting in the preparation of the financial statements 

 Valu
[...]
ial statements and that 
Governance and Audit Committee may be aware of.

Audit Completion Report and Audit and Governance Committee meetings

With respect to going concern, events or conditions identified that may cast significant doubt on the entity’s ability to continue as 
a going concern, including:
• whether the events or conditions constitute a material uncertainty;
• whether the use of the going concern assumption is appropriate in the preparation and presentation of the financial 

statements; and
• the adequacy of related disclosures in the financial statements.

Audit Completion Report

Indication of whether all requested explanations and documents were provided by the entity Audit Completion Report 

Engagement and 
responsibilities summary

Your audit
engagement team

Audit scope,
approach and timeline

Significant risks and key 
judgement areas Value for money Fees for audit and

other services
Our commitment to 

independence
Materiality and 
misstatements Appendices

73



Mazars

Mazars is an internationally integrated partnership, specialising in audit, accountancy, advisory, tax 
and legal services*. Operating in over 90 countries and territories around the world, we draw on the 
expertise of 40,400 professionals – 24,400 in Mazars’ integrated partnership and 16,000 via the 
Mazars North America Alliance – to assist clients of all sizes at every stage in their development.

*where permitted under applicable country laws.

First Floor

Two Chamberlain Square

Birmingham, B3 3AX

Mark Surridge 

74



NORTH WEST LEICESTERSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE – WEDNESDAY, 26 
APRIL 2023 
 

Title of Report 
 

ACCOUNTING POLICIES 2022/23 
 

Presented by Anna Crouch 
Finance Team Manager and Deputy S151 Officer 
 

Background Papers None 

Public Report: Yes 

Purpose of Report To present the draft accounting policies for the 2022/23 
financial statements  

Recommendations TO CONSIDER AND APPROVE THE DRAFT 
ACCOUNTING POLICIES FOR THE 2022/23 FINANCIAL 
STATEMENTS AS DETAILED IN APPENDIX A 
 

 
 

1.0 BACKGROUND 
 

  1.1 It is a requirement of the Local Government Act 2003 and the Accounts and Audit 
(England) Regulations 2015 for the Statement of Accounts to be produced in 
accordance with proper accounting practices as set out in the Charted institute of 
Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) Code of Practice on Local Authority 
Accounting in the United Kingdom (the Code).  

 
1.2 There are no accounting changes within the 2022/23 Code that will have a significant 

impact on the Council’s 2022/23 Statement of Accounts. 
 
1.3 In February 2022 CIPFA issued an emergency consultation in respect of the 2021/22 

and 2022/23 Accounting Codes which was a response to the low number (9%) of 
audited 2020/21 financial statements meeting the publication deadline.  As an outcome 
the mandatory date for implementing International Financial Reporting Standard 
(IFRS) 16 (Leases) was deferred to the 2024/25 financial year. 

 
1.4 Local Authorities are afforded the option to voluntarily implemented the new IFRS 16 

(Leases) in 2022/23 accounts ahead of the mandatory deadline.  In common with 
many other local authorities, the Council has decided to implement IFRS 16 in 2024/25 
in line with the mandatory deadline.   

 
2.0 ACCOUNTING POLICIES 2022/23 
 
2.1 The Accounting Policies adopted by the Council determine the accounting treatment 

that is applied to transactions during the financial year and in the preparation of the 
Statement of Accounts at the year-end. They determine the specific principles, bases, 
conventions, rules and practices that will be applied by the Council in preparing and 
presenting its financial statements.  

 
2.2 Accounting policies need not be applied if the effect of applying them would be 

immaterial. Materiality is defined in the Code as: Omissions or misstatements of items 

75

Agenda Item 7.



 

are material if they could, individually or collectively, infl
[...]
ix A) 

Audit committees: practical 
guidance for local authorities and 
police (to be circulated) 
 

Public Report: Yes 

Purpose of Report To inform members of the publication of CIPFA’s 2022 

edition of Audit Committees: Practical Guidance for Local 

Authorities and Police and to consider best practice 

recommendations within the guidance 

Recommendations THAT THE AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE  

1. NOTES THE REPORT  

2. AGREES TO ESTABLISH A CROSS PARTY MEMBER 

WORKING GROUP, TO BE DRAWN FROM THE AUDIT 

AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE APPOINTED AT 

COUNCIL ON 23 MAY 2023, TO WORK WITH THE AUDIT 

MANAGER AND THE HEAD OF LEGAL AND SUPPORT 

SERVICES TO UNDERTAKE A SELF ASSESSMENT AND 

TRAINING NEEDS ANALYSIS AND REPORT BACK TO 

THE MEETING OF AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE 

COMMITTEE AT THE JULY MEETING. 

3. AGREE THE PROCESS FOR THE RECRUITMENT OF 

INDEPENDENT MEMBERS TO THE COMMITTEE. 

 

 

  

121

Agenda Item 10.



1. INTRODUCTION 
 

1.1  In May 2022, the Chartered Institute of Public Finance & Accountancy (CIPFA) 

published a revised and updated edition of the document Position Statement: Audit 
Committees in Local Authorities and Police 2022.  In addition to the statement CIPFA 
also released guidance documentation in October 2022 – Audit committees: practical 
guidance for local authorities and police. 

 
1.2 The previous version of the guidance was issued in 2018. The revised version builds 

on the previous versions and includes updates to the core functions and membership 
of the committee.  Any changes that have impacted the Constitution have been 
included in the updated Constitution which has been presented to Council. 

 
1.3 The guidance continues to include a strong focus on the factors that support 

improvement, including knowledge and skills that audit committee members require 
and a focus on where the audit committee adds value. It also provides practical support 
in evaluating the existing committee and planning any improvements identifi
[...]
st committee 
members in keeping up to date to extend their knowledge.  

123



5.2 Appendix C of the Guidance sets out a knowledge and skills framework for audit 
committee members and the committee chair. A distinction is made between core 
areas of knowledge that all audit committee members should seek to acquire and a 
range of specialisms that can add value to the committee. This will be used when 
recruiting independent members. This will be circulated to members separately.  

 
 It is recommended that the knowledge and skills framework is utilised to undertake a 

training needs analysis for members of the Audit & Governance Committee. It is 
suggested that a small cross party working group be appointed to, work with the Audit 
Manager and the Head of Legal and Support Services and lead this work to conduct 
both an assessment of the committee’s effectiveness, using the assessment tools 
within the CIPFA guidance and a training needs analysis.   

 
5.3 It is suggested that the working group meets initially to collectively agree the 

methodology to undertake a self-assessment of the committee’s effectiveness, which 
may include obtaining the views of key officers and other members.  In addition, a 
knowledge and skills assessment based on the framework at Appendix C of the 
guidance should be completed by individual members of the Committee to assist in 
identifying where further training may be required. A subsequent meeting should then 
be held to review the results of both the effectiveness self-assessment and the 
knowledge and skills assessment.  

 
5.4 It is suggested that the findings of the exercise be reported back to Audit & Governance 

Committee in July 2023. Outcomes will then identify knowledge gaps and assist with 
the requirements of the Job Description and Person Specification of the independent 
members.  Additionally, it will identify training needs for existing members.  

 
5.5  It is suggested that the appointment of the independent 
[...]
ocalism Act 2011 
 
The Current NWL Code of 
Conduct is available on the 
Council’s website and in 
the Constitution. 
 

Public Report: Yes 
 
 

Purpose of Report To receive and note the draft Annual Report and authorise 
the Head of Legal & Commercial Services and Monitoring 
Officer to make any minor amendments before being 
recommended to Council. 
 

Recommendations 1) THAT THE DRAFT MEMBER CONDUCT ANNUAL 
REPORT 2022/23 BE RECEIVED AND NOTED;  
 

2) THAT AUTHORITY BE DELEGATED TO THE HEAD 
OF LEGAL AND COMMERCIAL SERVICES AND 
MONITORING OFFICER TO MAKE ANY MINOR 
AMENDMENTS TO THE REPORT FOLLOWING 
COMMENTS FROM THE AUDIT AND 
GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE;  
 

3) THAT COUNCIL BE RECOMMENDED TO 
ENDORSE THE MEMBER CONDUCT ANNUAL 
REPORT 2022/23 
 

 

 
 

1.0 BACKGROUND 
 
1.1 It is important that the work of the Audit and Governance Committee should be visible 

to the Authority and wider public. It is felt that the annual report acts as a helpful tool in 
communicating the work undertaken by the Audit and Governance Committee to the 
public and to Members.  

 
1.2  The Committee is recommended to receive and note the draft Member Conduct Annual 

Report 2022/23 and authorise the Head of Legal and Commercial Services and 
Monitoring Officer to make any necessary amendments following comments from this 
Committee before being recommended to Council for endorsement.  

 
 

149

Agenda Item 13.

https://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2011/20/contents/enacted
https://www.nwleics.gov.uk/
https://minutes-1.nwleics.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=306&MId=2255&Ver=4&Info=1


 

 
 
 
 

Policies and other considerations, as appropriate 

Council Priorities: 
 

 
- Supporting Coalville to be a more vibrant, family-

friendly town 
- Support for businesses and helping people into 

local jobs 
- Developing a clean and green district 
- Local people live in high quality, affordable 

homes 
- Our communities are safe, healthy and 

connected 
 

Policy Considerations: 
 


[...]
ies are reviewed annually by the Committee before 
consideration and adopted by Cabinet. The Committee considered the policies at its meeting on 
27 July 2022 and Cabinet adopted the policies at its meeting on 20 September 2022. 
 
 

Elizabeth Warhurst  
Monitoring Officer 

 
Councillor S Gillard Chairman 

 
OUR VISION 

North West Leicestershire will be a place where people and 
businesses feel they belong and are proud to call home 

 
 
 

Legal and Support Services 
North West Leicestershire District Council 
 
 

158



NORTH WEST LEICESTERSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE – WEDNESDAY, 26 
APRIL 2023 
 
 
 

Title of Report 
 

STANDARDS AND ETHICS REPORT - QUARTER 4 
 

Presented by Elizabeth Warhurst 
Head of Legal and Commercial Services and Monitoring 
Officer 
 

Background Papers None 
Public Report: Yes 
 
 

Purpose of Report To receive the figures for the local determination of 
complaints and the ethical indicators for Quarter 4 of 
2022/23. 
 

Recommendations THE REPORT BE RECEIVED AND NOTED. 
 

 
 

1.0 BACKGROUND 
 

1.1 The Standards and Ethics Report provides information in two categories: Local 
      Determination of Complaints and Ethical Indicators. 
 
 
1.2 The Quarter 4 Report include updates on the progress of ongoing cases as 
       requested by members at the Q2 22/23 meeting. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

159

Agenda Item 14.



 

Policies and other considerations, as appropriate 

Council Priorities: 
 

Our communities are safe, healthy and connected 

Policy Considerations: 
 

N/A 

Safeguarding: 
 

Safeguarding in relation to Modern Slavery 

Equalities/Diversity: 
 

N/A 

Customer Impact: 
 

Customers have the opportunity to report on 
measures that are included in this report 

Economic and Social Impact:  
 

N/A 

Environment and Climate Change: 
 

N/A 

Consultation/Community 
Engagement: 
 

Customers have the opportunity to report on 
measures that are included in this report 

[...]
 Prejudice to Commercial Interests
S44 Prohibitions on Disclosure

Total Number need not match the number of cases.  Multiple exemptions may 
apply to one case.  

3 0 3

168



Definitions
Business as usual Information 
requested can be sent quickly and 
easily within the normal course of 
business

Land Charges specific information 
about a particular property

Ombudsman Complaint a customer 
has followed Stage 1 and 2 
complaints procedure but unhappy 
with the outcome they are entitled 
to take complaint to the Local 
government Ombudsman who will 
decide if the Council has a case to 
answer. 

Subject Access Request a request by 
an individual to see information an 
organisation holds on them

Transfers requests received that fall 
out of our remit i.e. Adult social Care 
or Highways

Environmental Information Request 
a right for any person to request 
access to environmental information 
held by public authorities. 

169



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3. Minutes
	4. Audit Completion Report - Follow Up Letter
	Appendix A - Audit Completion Report - Follow Up Letter
	Appendix A – Final Form of Audit Report


	5. Annual Auditors Report 2020/21
	Appendix A - Annual Auditors Report 2020/21

	6. External Audit Strategy Memorandum 2021-22
	Appendix A - Audit Strategy Memorandum 2021-22
	Slide Number 1
	Contents
	Slide Number 3
	Slide Number 4
	Slide Number 5
	Slide Number 6
	Slide Number 7
	Slide Number 8
	Slide Number 9
	Slide Number 10
	Slide Number 11
	Slide Number 12
	Slide Number 13
	Slide Number 14
	Slide Number 15
	Slide Number 16
	Slide Number 17
	Slide Number 18
	Slide Number 19
	Slide Number 20
	Slide Number 21
	Slide Number 22
	Slide Number 23
	Slide Number 24
	Slide Number 25
	Slide Number 26
	Slide Number 27
	Slide Number 28
	Slide Number 29
	Slide Number 30


	7. Accounting Policies and Materiality 2022/23
	Appendix A - Accounting Policies 2022/23

	8. Treasury Management Stewardship Report 2022/23
	Appendix A - Treasury Management Stewardship Report 2022/23

	9. Internal Audit Progress Report
	10. CIPFA Position Statement
	11. Annual Audit Plan
	12. Corporate Risk Update
	Annex 1 - Corporate Risk Register April 23

	13. Draft Member Conduct Annual Report
	Appendix 1 Draft Member Conduct Annual Report

	14. Standards and Ethics Report - Quarter 4
	Enc. 1 for Standards and Ethics Report - Quarter 4
	Standards and Ethics �Quarter 4 Report 
	Contents
	Introduction
	Local Determination of Complaints
	Complaints made to the Monitoring Officer under the Code of Conduct during Q4 2022/23
	Ethical Indicators
	Freedom of Information Requests
	FOI Exemptions for Q4 22/23
	Definitions





Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

Chairman’s initials 

MINUTES of a meeting of the AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE held in the Boardroom, 
Council Offices, Coalville on WEDNESDAY, 26 APRIL 2023  
 
Present:  Councillor S Gillard (Chair) 
 
Councillors E G C Allman, C C Benfield, J Clarke, R L Morris, V Richichi, S Sheahan and 
M B Wyatt  
 
Officers:  Mr G Hammons, Ms K Beavis, Mrs A Crouch, Mrs R Wallace and Miss E Warhurst 
 
External Audit: Mrs L Parsons and Mr M Surridge 
 

85. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
Apologies were received from Councillors M Haye and N Smith. 
 

86. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

87. MINUTES 
 
Consideration was given to the minutes of the meeting held on 15 March 2023. 
 
It was moved by Councillor S Gillard, seconded by Councillor J Clarke and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 15 March 2023 be approved and signed by the Chair 
as a correct record. 
 

88. AUDIT COMPLETION REPORT - FOLLOW UP LETTER 
 
The Finance Team Manager introduced the item and handed over to the External Auditor 
to present the report to Members. 
 
No comments were made. 
 
It was moved by Councillor S Gillard, seconded by Councillor E Allman and 
 
RESOLVED THAT:  
 
The report be noted. 
 

89. ANNUAL AUDITORS REPORT 2020/21 
 
The Interim Head of Finance introduced the item and highlighted the updated appendix as 
detailed within the additional papers. The External Auditors then presented the report to 
Members. 
 
A discussion was had on the pension and liability risk and the ability to mitigate this risk.  
The External Auditor confirmed that when the valuation was received at the end of May, it 
was likely that the liability position was almost gone, this could change in 2024 but the 
main concern was that the figures were correct, and they were. 
 
At the request of a Member, further information was given in relation to the External 
Auditors additional fees.  The Interim Head of Finance also explained that the Council was 



2 
 

Chairman’s initials 

receiving support from the Government in relation to the fees that were incurred due to the 
change in auditing standards. 
 
In response to a question about any concerns with the Journey to Self-Sufficiency Fund, it 
was the External Auditor’s opinion that the Council had delivered on budgets and financial 
stability and therefore was in a good position. 
 
It was moved by Councillor S Gillard, seconded by Councillor R Morris and 
 
RESOLVED THAT:  
 
The report be noted. 
 

90. EXTERNAL AUDIT STRATEGY MEMORANDUM 2021-22 
 
The Interim Head of Finance introduced the item and handed over to External Audit to 
present the report to Members. 
 
In response to a question, the External Auditor explained that the forthcoming district 
election was not included as a risk as this report was in relation to the year 2021/22. 
 
It was moved by Councillor S Gillard, seconded by Councillor J Clarke and 
 
RESOLVED THAT:  
 
The report be noted. 
 

91. ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND MATERIALITY 2022/23 
 
The Finance Team Manager presented the report to Members. 
 
No comments were made. 
 
It was moved by Councillor S Gillard, seconded by Councillor E Allman    and 
 
RESOLVED THAT:  
 
The Draft Accounting Policies for the 2022/23 Financial Statements as detailed in 
appendix A be approved. 
 

92. TREASURY MANAGEMENT STEWARDSHIP REPORT 2022/23 
 
The Finance Team Manager presented the report to Members. 
 
No comments were made. 
 
It was moved by Councillor S Gillard, seconded by Councillor E Allman and 
 
RESOLVED THAT:  
 
The report be approved. 
 

93. INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 
 
The Audit Manager presented the report to Members. 
 
No comments were made. 



3 
 

Chairman’s initials 

 
It was moved by Councillor S Gillard, seconded by Councillor R Morris and 
 
RESOLVED THAT:  
 
The report be noted. 
 

94. CIPFA POSITION STATEMENT 
 
The Audit Manager presented the report to Members. 
 
No comments were made. 
 
It was moved by Councillor S Gillard, seconded by Councillor E Allman and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
1) The report be noted. 

 
2) A cross party member working group be established, to be drawn from the Audit and 

Governance Committee appointed at Council on 23 May 2023, to work with the Audit 
Manager and the Head of Legal and Support Services to undertake a self-
assessment and training needs analysis and report back to the meeting of Audit and 
Governance Committee at the July meeting. 

 
3) The process for the recruitment of independent members to the committee be 

agreed. 
 

95. ANNUAL AUDIT PLAN 
 
The Audit Manager presented the report to Members. 
 
No comments were made. 
 
It was moved by Councillor S Gillard, seconded by Councillor R Morris and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
1) The report be noted. 

 
2) The 2023/24 Internal Audit Annual Plan be approved. 
 

96. CORPORATE RISK UPDATE 
 
The Interim Head of Finance presented the report to Members. 
 
In response to a question in relation to cost of living and inflation, the Interim Head of 
Finance explained that this was still considered a risk and was being managed within 
other corporate risks. 
 
During discussions on the management of the risk register, it was confirmed that previous 
registers were reviewed and used as a learning tool. Also, external assessments were 
undertaken to ascertain if any improvements could be made, there would be more 
information in relation to this in a future report. 
 



4 
 

Chairman’s initials 

In relation to a query about staff salaries and the risk of possible staff movement to the 
private sector due to salaries not being increased in line with inflation, the Interim Head of 
Finance confirmed the matter was being actively managed and regularly discussed. 
 
It was moved by Councillor S Gillard, seconded by Councillor E Allman and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The report be noted. 
 

97. DRAFT MEMBER CONDUCT ANNUAL REPORT 
 
The Head of Legal and Support Services presented the report to Members. 
 
No comments were made. 
 
It was moved by Councillor S Gillard, seconded by Councillor J Clarke and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
1) The Draft Member Conduct Annual Report 2022/23 be received and noted. 

 
2) That authority be delegated to the Head of Legal and Support Services to make any 

minor amendments to the report following comments from the Audit and Governance 
Committee. 

 
RECOMMENDED THAT: 
 
Council endorses the Member Conduct Annual Report 2022/23. 
 

98. STANDARDS AND ETHICS REPORT - QUARTER 4 
 
The Head of Legal and Support Services presented the report to Members. 
 
No comments were made. 
 
It was moved by Councillor S Gillard, seconded by Councillor V Richichi and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The report be received and noted. 
 

The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm 
 
The Chairman closed the meeting at 7.10 pm 
 

 


